

**RECORD NO. 07-2185(L)
CROSS-APPEAL NO. 08-1022**

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

In Re: TELEPHIUS LETOINNE PRICE; SHAWANA DENISE PRICE,

Debtors,

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL ACCEPTANCE,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

TELEPHIUS LETOINNE PRICE,
SHAWANA DENISE PRICE,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

INGRID M. HILLINGER; MICHAEL HILLINGER; ADAM J. LEVITIN;
MICHAELA M. WHITE; JEAN BRAUCHER; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS,

Amici Supporting Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION

**AMICUS BRIEF OF GMAC LLC
IN SUPPORT OF WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL ACCEPTANCE**

Barkley Clark
Katherine M. Sutcliffe Becker
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1150 18th Street N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 785-9100
E-mail: kbecker@stinson.com

Counsel for Amicus GMAC LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(c)(3)..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Expansive UCC Definition of “PMSI” Includes Debt Attributable to NE and GAP Expenses..... 11

 A. The “price” of a new vehicle includes the debt attributable to the NE and the charge for GAP..... 11

 B. The debt attributable to the NE and GAP constitutes “value given to enable” the debtor to acquire rights in the collateral. 17

II. The NCRISA, Which Authorizes the Financing of NE and GAP as Part of a Single Installment Sale Transaction, Should Be Read In Pari Materia with the UCC and TILA Definitions of a “PMO” and the “Total Sale Price”. 17

III. The Amici Premise Their Arguments On False Foundations 21

IV. Conclusion..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bucyrus-Erie Co. v. Casey</i> , 61 F.2d 473 (3d Cir. 1932)	21
<i>Buettner v. R.W. Martin & Sons, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 116 (4 th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>C. Bean Lumber Transport Inc., v. USA</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D. Ark. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Capital One Auto Fin. v. Osborn</i> , 515 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Foard v. Avery County Bank</i> , 610 S.E. 2d 460 (N.C. App. 2005)	7
<i>GMAC v. Horne</i> , 390 B.R. 191 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	1, 6, 15, 16
<i>GMAC v. Peaslee</i> 373 B.R. 252 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	6, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	4
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>In re Austin</i> , 381 B.R. 892 (Bankr. D. Utah 2008).....	17
<i>In re Ballard</i> , 526 F.3d 634 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Barrett</i> , 543 F.3d 1239 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	3

<i>In re Cohrs</i> , 373 B.R. 107 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<i>In re Dale</i> , Case No. H-07-3176 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	3
<i>In re Dunlap</i> , 383 B.R. 113 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2008)	15, 19
<i>In re Hampton</i> , Case No. 07-14990 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008)	3
<i>In re Honeycutt</i> , Case No. 06-48771 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 11, 2006)	15
<i>In re LaVigne</i> , 2007 WL 3469454 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Nov. 14, 2007)	1
<i>In re Long</i> , 519 F.3d 288 (6 th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>In re Muldrew</i> , 396 B.R. at 926 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	17, 18, 25
<i>In re Myers</i> , 393 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2008)	15
<i>In re Pajot</i> , 371 B.R. 139 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007)	1, 6
<i>In re Peaslee</i> , 358 B.R. 545 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2007)	6, 15, 19
<i>In re Petrocci</i> , 370 B.R. 489 (Bankr. N.D. N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>In re Schwalm</i> , 380 B.R. 630 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008)	18
<i>In re Shockley</i> , Case No. 07-15884 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008)	3

<i>In re Smith</i> , Case No. 07-30540 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 2008)	17, 19
<i>In re Vinson</i> , 391 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Wright</i> , 429 F.3d 829 (7 th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Rentenbach Constructors, Inc. v. CM P’ship</i> , 181 N.C. App. 268, 639 S.E.2d 16 (2007)	11
<i>Tidewater Fin. Co. v. Kenney</i> , 531 F.3d 312 (4 th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12
<i>Wells Fargo v. Price</i> , 2007 WL 529709	8, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (“BAPCPA”).....	1, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(9).....	1
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 25A-8(b).....	5, 18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 25-9-103(a)(2)	17, 20
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 25-9-103(a), (b)(1)	11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 25-9-103, cmt. 3.....	12, 15
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 25-9-620(e)(1).....	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 25A-9(a)(2), (3).....	18

UCC.....3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24

UCC § 9-10311, 22

UCC § 9-103(a)(2) cmt. 3 (2001)5, 7, 8, 20

UCC § 9-107(b).....24, 25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. Pt. 226, Supp. I, ¶¶ 2(a)(18)-3, at 458, 18(j)-3, at 548 (2008)..... 2

12 C.F.R. Pt. 226, Supp. I, ¶ 4(b)(10)-1, at 468 (2008) 3, 10

12 C.F.R. Pt. 226, Supp. I, ¶ 4(d)(3) at 471 (2008) 18

64 Fed. Reg. 16614, 16614-17 (Apr. 6, 1999) 2

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(d) and 28.1(e)(2)(A)(i) 28

FRAP 29(c)(3)..... 1

Gilmore, *The Purchase Money Priority*, 76 HARV. L. REV. 1333, 1334
 (1963) 22

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(3)
